Standardizing Arc Flash PPE Labels Page 1 Qual-Tech Engineers
2 Park Drive, P.O. Box 614
Lawrence, PA 15055
 724-873-9275
STANDARDIZING ARC FLASH PPE LABELS
1.0 THE STRATEGY OF STANDARD PPE LABELS
The labeling of electrical equipment with regard to arc flash PPE level is an important and

6. The labels meet all of the requirements of NFPA 70E-2024.
2.0 EXAMPLES OF STANDARD LABELS
The example labels given in this document are based on using Standard Labels.  These labels
are generally applicable to industrial power systems, but they do not include specific detailed
calculations for each particular location.
The specific philosophy outlined here is based on implementing standard labels, which use
only the PPE levels of 0, 2, and 4, as defined in Section 1.0.  These standard labels provide
a framework for developing similar labels for other standard operating practices, other system
voltages, other working distances, and the use of remote switching or remote racking.  These
labels could be easily modified for variations in these parameters.
In Table 1, typical parameters are given for some standard labels.
Nominal Working Min PPE Arc Flash PPE = 2 Label
Label System Distance PPE Rating Boundary Distance Glove Limited Restricted Size Metal Open
Name Volts (Inches) Category (cal/cm2) (feet) (feet) Class Approach Approach (Inches) Enclosed Air
Equipment Labels
XYZ480-0 480 18 0 1.2 1.5 0 3 ft 6 in 1 ft 4 x 3 X
XYZ480-2 480 18 2 8.0 6.0 0 3 ft 6 in 1 ft 4 x 3 X
XYZ480-4 480 18 4 40.0 17.0 5.0 0 3 ft 6 in 1 ft 4 x 3 X
XYZ480>4 480 18 > 4 4 x 3 X
XYZ4160-2 4,160 24 2 8.0 10.0  1 3 ft 6 in 2 ft 1 in 4 x 3 X
XYZ4160-4 4,160 24 4 40.0 30.0 10.0 1 3 ft 6 in 2 ft 1 in 4 x 3 X
XYZ13800-2 13,800 36 2 8.0 15.0  2 5 ft 2 ft 2 in 4 x 3 X
XYZ13800-4 13,800 36 4 40.0 45.0 15.0 2 5 ft 2 ft 2 in 4 x 3 X
XYZ-P PPE 4 x 6
XYZ-B Boundaries 7 x 4
Shock Boundaries
Table 1